

No. 17-___

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MELISSA DAVENPORT AND MARSHALL G. HENRY,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF SANDY SPRINGS, GEORGIA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Adam B. Wolf
PEIFFER ROSCA WOLF
ABDULLAH CARR &
KANE, A PROFESSIONAL
LAW CORPORATION
4 Embarcadero Center
Suite 1400
San Francisco, CA 94111

Gerald Weber
LAW OFFICES OF GERRY
WEBER, LLC
P.O. Box 5391
Atlanta, GA 31107

David T. Goldberg
Counsel of Record
Jeffrey L. Fisher
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 498-8229
dgoldberg@law.stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS 1

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 10

I. The Eleventh Circuit’s en banc decision has created an intractable conflict on a fundamental and recurring question of constitutional law 10

II. The Eleventh Circuit’s novel rule is wrong..... 13

 A. Nominal damages, unlike declaratory judgments, provide relief for past violations of individual rights 13

 B. The Eleventh Circuit’s rule cannot be reconciled with this Court’s precedent..... 17

 C. The Eleventh Circuit’s rule improperly constrains federal courts’ authority and litigants’ freedom while doing nothing to advance judicial restraint..... 19

 D. The Eleventh Circuit’s rule is neither workable nor coherent 23

III. It is important that this Court reestablish a uniform, clear, and correct jurisdictional rule..... 26

IV. This case is the proper vehicle for deciding the issue..... 28

CONCLUSION 29

APPENDICES

Appendix A, En Banc Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, dated August 23, 2017..... 1a

Appendix B, Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, dated August 2, 2016..... 51a

Appendix C, Order of the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Georgia, dated October 20, 2014..... 65a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Advantage Media, L.L.C. v. City of Eden Prairie</i> , 456 F.3d 793 (8th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	23
<i>Bernhardt v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 279 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Brinsdon v. McAllen Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 863 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2017)	11, 27
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	21
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va.</i> <i>Dep't of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	14
<i>Burns v. Pa. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 544 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)	25
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	10, 20
<i>CMR D.N. Corp v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 703 F.3d 612 (3d Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	12

<i>Covenant Media of S.C., LLC v. City of North Charleston,</i> 493 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Daniels v. Bates,</i> 2 Greene 151 (Iowa 1849)	21
<i>Farrar v. Hobby,</i> 506 U.S. 103 (1992)	9
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.,</i> 758 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016)	22
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. City of Green Bay,</i> 581 F. Supp. 2d 1019 (E.D. Wis. 2008).....	12
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. New Kensington Arnold Sch. Dist.,</i> 832 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler,</i> 565 U.S. 134 (2012)	26
<i>Green v. McKaskle,</i> 788 F.2d 1116 (5th Cir. 1986)	11
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Glob. Grp.,</i> 541 U.S. 567 (2004)	24
<i>Hall v. Beals,</i> 396 U.S. 45 (1969)	16, 17
<i>Hudson v. Michigan,</i> 547 U.S. 586 (2006)	14, 25
<i>Hulle v. Orynge,</i> Y.B. 6 Edw. 4, fol. 7, Mich pl. 18 (1466)	16
<i>Husain v. Springer,</i> 494 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2007).....	13

<i>Kuperman v. Wrenn</i> , 645 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002)	24
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	21
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	20
<i>Mata v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2150 (2015)	12
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986)	7, 17, 22
<i>Morgan v. Plano Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 589 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 2009)	11, 26
<i>Morningstar v. Lafayette Hotel Co.</i> , 105 N.E. 656 (N.Y. 1914)	23
<i>Murray v. Bd. of Trs., Univ. of Louisville</i> , 659 F.2d 77 (6th Cir. 1981)	11
<i>Nixon v. Herndon</i> , 273 U.S. 536 (1927)	16
<i>Pease v. Ace Hardware Home Ctr.</i> , 498 N.E.2d 343 (Ill. 1986)	22
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals</i> , <i>Inc. v. Gittens</i> , 396 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	20
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No.1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009)	21
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	15

<i>St. Paul Mercury Indemnity Co. v. Red Cab Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 283 (1938)	20
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	18
<i>U.S. Football League v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 842 F.2d 1335 (2d Cir. 1988).....	27
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	5, 6
<i>Utah Animal Rights Coal. v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 371 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2004)	8, 11
<i>Van Wie v. Pataki</i> , 267 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Williams v. Att'y Gen. of Ala.</i> , 378 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2004)	5, 6
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., art. III, sec. 2	1, 20, 25, 26
U.S. Const., amend. XIV, Due Process Clause	5
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	9
Sandy Springs, Ga., Code § 38-120	4
Pub. L. No. 96-486, § 2, 94 Stat. 2369 (1980)	21

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. 96-1461	21
Sandy Springs, Ga., Res. No. 2017-06-85 (June 6, 2017)	6

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	14
Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765)	15, 16
Hessick, F. Andrew, <i>Standing, Injury in Fact, and Private Rights</i> , 93 Cornell L. Rev. 275 (2008)	15, 16
McCormick, Charles T., <i>Handbook on the Law of Damages</i> (1935)	14
Wright, Charles Alan et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (4th ed. 2017)	13
Wright, Charles Alan et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2017)	14
